

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A No. 68162/2026

in

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3340/2012

COMMR.OF CEN.EXC.AHMEDABAD-III

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S INDIAN OIL CORP.LTD.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Application seeking withdrawal of the present Civil Appeal is allowed. Accordingly, the present Civil Appeals is dismissed as withdrawn.

..... J  
(MANMOHAN)

NEW DELHI;  
April 13, 2026.

ITEM NO.1711

COURT NO.14

SECTION III-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3340/2012

COMMR.OF CEN.EXC.AHMEDABAD-III

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S INDIAN OIL CORP.LTD.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 68162/2026 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

Date : 13-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Parthasarathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The present Civil Appeal is dismissed as withdrawn, in terms  
of the signed order.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI WASON)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed Order is placed on the file.]